WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
LICENSE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE
CITY OF WEST ALLIS

In the Matter of the
Complaint Against COMPLAINT

Morgan Murphy Enterprises, LLC,
¢/o Mary Jo Burback,
d/b/a Tap 58

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE ; -

Sally Nusslock, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and states as a complaint against Morgan
Murphy Enterprises, LLC as follows:

15 That the complainant is the Health Commissioner for the City of West Allis.

2. That the information contained in this complaint comes from the complainant’s
review of official records maintained by the City of West Allis, which records
complainant believes to be reliable and accurate.

3. That Morgan Murphy Enterprises, LLC is the holder of a Food-Related Permit to
sell/serve food under Chapter 97 and 254, Wis. Stat., issued by the West Allis Health
Department and is located at 5732 West Mitchell Street, West Allis, Wisconsin. The
permit is a restaurant-prepackaged permit, which pursuant to Wisconsin
Administrative Code Section 196.03(4m), means Morgan Murphy Enterprises, LLC
can serve only individually wrapped single food servings that are prepared and
packaged off-premise by a licensed processor with preparation on the premise
limited to heating and serving.

4. That Mary Jo Burback is the registered agent of Morgan Murphy Enterprises, LLC

and is the agent for its food permit.



10.

That Morgan Murphy Enterprises, LLC does business under the trade name “Tap
58.”

That on March 17, 2014, Environmentalist Laura Temke inspected the premises at
Tap 58 and discovered that garbage was being stored outside the tavern’s refuse
enclosure, that the refuse and recycling enclosures were filled beyond capacity, and
garbage was accessible to insects and rodents, contrary to West Allis Revised
Municipal Code (hereinafter “WARMC”) Sections 7.05(3)(b), 7.05(4)(b)3, and
7.04(2), adopting Sections 5-501.16(A), 5-501.110, and 5-501.112(A) of the
Wisconsin Food Code.

That due to the violations, Temke issued an order to abate public nuisance and issued
a citation to Tap 58.

That on November 19, 2014, Temke received a complaint from a citizen that Tap
58’s garbage was overflowing and that bags of garbage were piled in the back yard.
The citizen told Temke that she observed rats running around the back yard area of
Tap 58.

That on November 20, 2014 and November 21, 2014, upon inspection, Temke
discovered that garbage was being stored outside Tap 58’s refuse enclosure, that the
refuse and recycling enclosures were filled beyond capacity, and garbage was
accessible to insects and rodents, contrary to WARMC Sections 7.05(3)(b),
7.05(4)(b)3, and 7.04(2), adopting Sections 5-501.16(A), 5-501.110, and 5-
501.112(A) of the Wisconsin Food Code.

That during that same inspection, inside the premises, Temke discovered food stored
in the back room; nacho cheese, toppings such as jalapenos and sour cream, and
numerous condiments such as catsup, mustard, and mayonnaise in the refrigerator on

the premises; a party tray full of rice; and a small home-style fryer on top of the
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refrigerator, contrary to WARMC Section 7.04(11). Furthermore, she located an
ashtray containing cigarette butts and an odor of cigarette smoke in the air, contrary
to WARMC Sections 7.032(4)(a) and 7.032(8) adopting Wis. Stat. §
101.123(2m)(b).

That due to the violations, Temke wrote a health inspection report outlining the
violations and issued citations for the garbage violations on November 20 and 21.
The health inspection report was given to the person in charge of Tap 58 on
November 21, 2014. See Exhibit 1.

That on November 25, 2014, Temke examined Tap 58’s Facebook page and
discovered numerous pictures of food and references to food being served at the
tavern. A status update written on that same date indicated that Tap 58 planned to
serve a Thanksgiving meal to its patrons; a status update written on November 9
indicated that the bar was going to serve “bear-meat nachos”; a status update written
on October 25 indicated that the writer was going to make lunch for patrons in the
pool tournament; on October 11 and 12, a status update was written about serving
chicken enchiladas during the Packer game and a picture was posted of the
enchiladas; on October 5, 2014, a status update was posted to inform its patrons that
Tap 58 was hosting a corn roast on that day. See Exhibit 2.

Due to the plan to serve a Thanksgiving meal, Temke notified the West Allis Police
Department. Lieutenant Nick Pye went to Tap 58 and notified David Burback that
serving such a meal would be outside the scope of Tap 58’s food permit.

That on November 26, 2014, Temke inspected the premises again and discovered 10
pounds of raw ground beef and numerous condiments, contrary to WARMC Section
7.04(11). She also discovered an ashtray containing cigarette butts, contrary to

WARMC Sections 7.032(4)(a) and 7.032(8) adopting Wis. Stat. § 101.123(2m)(b).
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That due to the continued violations, Temke issued a cease and desist order to Tap
58 to stop serving all illegal food and issued an order to abate the public health
nuisance for the garbage. The orders were issued to Mary Groiss, who was the
person in charge of Tap 58, on November 26, 2014. See Exhibits 3 and 4.

That on December 1, 2014, Temke observed that the refuse and recycling enclosures
were filled beyond capacity and garbage was accessible to insects and rodents at Tap
58, contrary to WARMC Sections 7.05(4)(b)3 and 7.04(2), adopting Sections 5-
501.16(A), 5-501.110, and 5-501.112(A) of the Wisconsin Food Code.

That on December 11, 2014, Temke received a citizen complaint that Tap 58 was
still serving food and served food during every Packer game.

That on December 14, 2014, to verify the complaint, Temke went to Tap 58 and
discovered food out in the back room for the public. The food included hamburger
buns, Sloppy Joe meat in a crock pot, and homemade potato salad, contrary to
WARMC Section 7.04(11). Additionally, Temke discovered a frozen turkey in the
freezer and an empty ashtray placed in the back room, contrary to WARMC Sections
7.04(11) and 7.032(8), adopting Wis. Stat. § 101.123(2m)(b).

That the conduct of Morgan Murphy Enterprises, LLC is contrary to WARMC
Sections 7.032(4)(a), 7.032(8), 7.04(2), 7.04(11), 7.05(3)(b) and 7.05(4)(b)3 and
Sections 5-501.16(A), 5-501.110, and 5-501.112(A) of the Wisconsin Food Code;
substantially relates to the licensed/permitted activity; and is grounds for non-

renewal, suspension, or revocation of its Food-Related Permit/License.

WHEREFORE, Sally Nusslock, requests that Morgan Murphy Enterprises, LLC, c/o

registered agent Mary Jo Burback, be summoned to appear before the License and Health

Committee of the West Allis Common Council to answer this complaint and, if the material



allegations of the complaint are denied, that a hearing be held to determine whether the Food-
Related Permit/License of Morgan Murphy Enterprises, LLC should be revoked, suspended, or not

renewed.

Dated at this AL day of ()%am}rkf, 2014.

By: go@ﬁ /l/ \»130624,

Sally Nusslock
Health Commisgioner

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 92 day of December ,2014.

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My Commission expiressgpnaach (2 .30 |77




TAP 58 11/21/2014

WEST ALLIS HEALTH . STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT - - - | :97.30, s. 254,61, Subchapter
F-45002A(Rev 09/08) VII, Wis: Stats.

. cHealth - .
Prgvemt,. Promote, Protect. =
Foodserwce Establlshment lnspectlon Report; AT
% Establrshment Informatlon . ’_ et
) Facility Narrie ) i i Facility Type .. =
- | TAPB8. - |Restaurant . .
i Facilltle# R e A el .'FacnltyTeIephone#
. GSAC-QCWJUM o e 414 ¢
~ . | Facility-Address - - - |
.- | 5732 W MITCHELL ST
" | WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214 L v -
Licensee Name - Licensee Address )
'MORGAN MURPHY ENTERPRISES 15732 W, MITCHELL ST
LLC AT . . |WEST ALLIS, WI .
53219 .. "
vlnspection Informatron o A A S bt n
.| Inspection Type C Inspection Date Total Time Spent -
" | Routine November 21, 2014 :
S Equrpment Temperatures L
.| Description ) ’ L Temperature (Fahrenhert)
- [ Walk-in cooler © | 30F : '
. | Bar.cooler- . : o [ 38F L,
L 'Homestyle cooler/freezer . | 35F/OF - -

A ,Warewashmg

lnfo B e e T e A R Ll ST TR 5
~~ Machine Name - " |- Santtlzation Method_ Thermo Label |- . PPM' - | Sanitizer Name -| - Sanitizer Type - |
,3'-om'part'ment; : Manual 5 e .NS_U ‘|Bleach - - '-

OPERATOR The vrolatlons in operatmg procedure or physmal arrangement rndlcated beIow must be
corrected by the next routine Inspectlon or by a date specrfred in this report

: .Observed Violatrons

_Total # 3

.all times for EMPLOYEEs use. [Pf]. .

. ','.Rlskllnterventlon 08 - Adequate handwashmg faclhtres supplled and accessnble .

. | OBSERVATION: (CORRECTED DURING INSPECTION) There were rags and a bowl in the hand
-wash sink.-Keep sink-accessible at all times. - .
- | CORRECTIVE ACTION(S): Keep handwashlng smk free of obstructlons and in worklng condition at all

- | times to allow for frequent handwashing.
| CODE CITATION: 5-205.11 (A)A HANDWASHING SINK shall be malntalned so that it is accessible at

: (B) A HANDWASHING SINK may not be used for purposes other than handwashlng except as specn‘led et

iri.§ 2-301:15. [Pf]-

o Page#I of#2

-(C) An automatlc handwashmg facrlrty shaII be used m accordance wrth manufacturers Instructlons [Pf]

e Good Retall Practlces 46 Warewashing facllltres mstalled maIntained & used test strrps
2 OBSERVATION A bleach/chlonne test: k|t is not avaltable for checkmg sanltlzer concentratlons

ST ey
Exhibitd



City of West lAllls Health Department STATE OF WISCONSIN

7,120 W National Avenue ~ West Allls, WI §3214 8. 97.30, 8. 254.61, Sub, hapleerI . Stats
414-302-8600 ~ fax 414-302-8628 . Page_____ 4 _(
http:iwww.westalliswi.gov/

RESTAURANTIRETAIL INSPECTION REPORT

Business Namgij,B = Busiess Addl’i N M { \7'1/){’/ [ 5‘/'

County License ID Number

Name of Legal Licen " Marlrng Address of Legal Licensee Telephone Number
nmzuﬂﬁ iy EokLLL ()
Cument P 4 Date of Last Inspection Release Date ; Type of Establishment * | Is operator certrEN
12 U "‘I i - Restaurant [] Retail ] Yes[J No A
INSPECTION TYPE (check one) Pre-inspection Ig-Rauline [J Reinspection | ACTION TAKEN (chedk one) ﬂ.operallonal. ] Conditional # [ Withhold
"7 Complaint [] Downtime [ Visit/No Action Onsite Visit [J Other [ License Suspended : [JRevoke [JOther

Relnspectlon Fee Charged[ ] Yes D No Name of Ceriified Food Manager /\[

e T S . FOODBORNE |LLNESS RISK FACTORS AND PUBLIC HEALTH INTERVENTIONS. .~

Crrcle desrgned compliance slatus (IN, OUT, N/O, N/A) for each numbered item Mark “X" in appropriate box for COS and/or R

IN=in compliance OUT=qotin compliance N/O=notobserved N/A=notapplicable COS=corected on sile during Inspection R=repsat violation
Compliance Status l C0s | 1 | served, reconditioned, & unsafe food
i .Démgnstration.of Knowledge ®..-\3x - ot 5 o Compllance Status ' s | R
1 Cerlified food manager; duties, : i Potentially Hazardous Fodd Time/T emperatura

A 16 | INQUT NJON/A | Proper cooking lime and temperafure

1 | INOUT Person in. Charge (PIC)id knowledgeable . 17 | INOUTN/ON/A | Proper reheating procedures for hot holding

B~ duties and résponsibilites i 18 | INOUT N/ON/A__| Proper cooling time and {emperature .
i e e 0 Employeé Health iy e o) 119 | INOUTNJONJA | -Proper hot holding temperatures

2 | INOUT Management Awareness; Policy present . 20 | INOUTNJON/A | Proper cold holding temperatures ‘
3 | INOUT Proper use of reporling, restriction & exclusion 21 | INOUTN/ON/A | Proper date marklrig and disposition
N AT Good Hygienic Practices: Lootooes| [227 | INOUTNION/A | Time as a public health conlml procedures

7 [INOUTNIO [ Propereating, tasting, orinking, ?“d recond :

fi, ConSUmer

5 [ INOUTN/O No discharge from eyes, nose, and mouth U 2 e e T
Ceie e 0 Preventing chn"tamlria'tipn"bywHand‘s TS l IN OUT N/A | ConsumerAdvlsory pruvrded ' [ [
6 [ INOUTNIO Hands cleaned and properly washed o « - Highly Susceptible Populations .
7 | INOUTN/ONIA | No bare hand contact or using approved plan 24| IN OUT N/A P;sleurized foods used; prohibiled foods not
8 | I ouT] ~Adequate handwashing facilities supplied and - offered * , _
’ @c’éqs?lsﬁ) " i o Ha Sl S e - Chemic - -
S L e T Aproved SOUree: - G o ane o sof | 26 | INOUTNIA “Food addiives: approved and properly used
9 | INOUT Food obtained from approved source ) 26 | INOUT Toxic substances properly identified, stored *
10 { IN OUT N/O N/A | Food received at proper temperature and used
1] INOUT Food in good condition, safe, & unadulterated .t e o Conformiance with. Approved Procedures - s -
12 {'INOUT N/ON/A | Required recards avallable Shellstockmgs, ’ 27 .| INOUT N/A Compliance with variance, specialized
: parasite destruction . i process, or HACCP plan.
- 2. Protection from' Contamination . .« vt e : " e, »
13 . (N OUT N/A Food separated-and protected ' : Risk factors are Improper practices or procedures identified as the most prevalent
T4 [ INOUTNWA | Food contact surfaces; deaned and saniized .| | contributing factors of fGodbome fllness or injury. Public health interventions are
15 INOUT g Pmperdlsposntlon of retumed, prevlously -control measures to prevent foodborne illness of i rnjury . ‘
[ R e R ; S et roy - GOOD RETAIL 7 oA e il e
Good Retall Practxces are preventatrve measures to controlflhe addition of pathogens, chemlcals, and physlcal obrecls rntc -
jood
L S b dnnias . Proper Usé of .
28 Pasteunzed 89gs used where required : 4. In use utansrls. properly stored .
-29 Water and ice from approved source 142 Utensils, equipment, and linens: properly stored, dried and
30 Vananoe obtained for speclalized processing methods . S tiandled
N ~.'Food Temperature Control s 143 Srn%le-use and srngle-servroe arficles: properly stored and
31 cooling methods used; tfor use
J ::lr.rrzzrral?rre gonmlml SHEqAR S : |44 Gloves properly used _
. Tk 2 Utensilsand "3 2
32 Plant food properly cooked for hot holdlng ' ) 45 i Food and nonfood cnnlacl surfaces: cleanable, properly
33 Approved thawing methods used . designed, constructed and used
34 Thermomelers provrded and accurate ) 46 |2 Warewash facilities: installed, maintained, and used
o W ; . R e wier] L4 Non-food contactsurlaces clean
35 Food properly labeled ongrnal Container - 25 ~. Physical ..
36 Pests and animals not present; no unauthorized persons 48 Hot and cold water avarlable adequate pressure
37| .| Contarination prevented during food preparallon storageand | - : 49 Plumbing.installed; proper backflow devices
display 50 Sewage and waste water properly disposed S
51 Toilet Facilities: properly constructed, supplied, and clean
38 Personal Cleanliness 52 Garbage and refuse properly disposed; facilities maintained
39 Wiping cloths: properly used and stored ™~ ; 53 Physical facilities installed, maintained, and clean
40 Washing fruits and vegetables 54 Adequate véntilation and lighting; designated and used

SIGNATURE - P(arson in-Charge.- " e Dy hi it 7

| understand and agree to comply with the correclronerort}ered on this report. | understand that fallure to comply p6uld reSut stien or loss of license.
_ ‘ SIGN}U,R Insgector
e k‘__,<__,.;> Fallat nin nprlnrl T N _Eallow 1in Date- (/ 02 Of C{
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November 25, 2014
*REPEAT OFFENDER*

On 11/19/14 | received a complaint regarding Tap 58 located at 5732 W
Mitchell Street. The complainant stated that the trash and recycling were
overflowing and there were bags of garbage in the back yard area. The
complainant also noted seeing rodents.

On 11/20/14 | went to verify the complaint (photos). | called Advanced
Disposal and they verified that the bill had not been paid for over 4 months,
and there has been no trash pick-up since October 6, 2014. | left the owner
a message stating that she will be cited for each day she is out of
compliance with city ordinances.

On 11/21/14 | conducted a routine inspection for their food license and the
trash and recycling were still overflowing at this time.

Citations HD #0020 and #0021 were mailed on 11/24/14.

***This is the second time this year this has happened. The owner did not
pay their bill and had no trash collection from December of 2013 till March
of 2013 due to non-payment. Citation HD # 0003 was issued on 3/19/14.

LT

Exhiwir L



Facebook was accessed on 11/25/14.

This first post that says “16 hours ago” was after | wrote them up for serving illegal food (see inspection
report from 11/21/14).
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HEALTH DEPARTMENT'
‘Division of EnVlronmental Health

Jane L. Adams

‘.;NQVémbé"'ZG, 2014 . | ' , - - Daniel T. Koralowski i

TR . ' ; Laura M. Temke -~
Tap 58 Environmentalists
iy S . 414/302-8600
'_MaryJo Burback | » " 414/302-8628, (Fax)
32_W Mitchell Street : ¥ ' . Health Depariment -
"West Alhs WI 53214 o — { g 7120 West National Avenue
I P : West Allis, Wisconsin 53214-
Q-E-ASE ANDDESIST ORDER ' : www.westalliswl.gov

o Ret_'lllegal food sefvice to the public

o -ll__,'Dear Ms Burback

--On 11/21/ 14 a routine mspectron was conducted at your estabhshment “Tap 58” Durmg the lnspectlon, the
. T 'Ilshment was found tobelin vtolatIOn of Department of Health Serwces 196 and Chapter 7.04 of the West Allas
: L'Rewsed Municnpal Code There'was a homestyle refrlgerator ln the back room with food in'it. The food included: 2 largev “ ¥
.'--bags'of nacho cheese (llqurd kind), jalapenos, sour-¢ream, a party-snzed tray of r|ce, numerous condimerits suchas .~
N ivcatsup, mustard mayonnalse etc In addltlon, there were multiple posts on your facebook page (and plctures) of food

: ':','that was bemg served atyour establlshment thanksglvmg meal, hot dogs, | nacho mght enchiladas, various “lunches”,

r roasted corn, Halloween Buffet etc ThIS is |llegal food service to the public
Y.ou; niust cease all lllegal food se‘rvice aeti\iities to the publlc lmm_ediately or legal action will be taken.

You have a pre-packaged I|cense, WhICh alIows you to sell/serve only items such as frozen premade pizzas, hermetically
-.'sealed pre-packaged heat and serve sandwlches packaged chips; popcorn, packaged candy, and beverages If you would
Ilke to provide legal food servlce to the pu bhc the following optlons are avallable

1) Hire a licensed caterer to serve the food Catering is fora predetermined number of people, assocrated witha
specral event. And the caterer must serve the food, not drop it off lf a caterer is servlng the food keep a copy of

their Ilcenses on sute
- 2) Upgrade your current food license to a moderate or complex restaurant Ilcense which would requlre a full

kitchen. You would need to meet all requirements of the Wisconsin Food Code, and apphcable local ordinances.
3) Apply fora temporary food Ilcense/ permit. This permit can be issued for a single event, that Is associated with .

an anniversary party, occasional sales promotion, or other event.

Si‘r'i"ce_rely,‘ :
7

’_‘L;'aura Temke

- Environmentalist o S | ' L
Fyhlot 2.
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Municipal
Excellence

WEST ALLIS )
o . HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Sally J. Nusslock, RN, BSN

Health Commissioner

~ November 26, 2014 . : 414/302-8600
: : 414/302-8628 (Fax)

'ORDER TO ABATE PUBLIC HEALTH NUISANCE Heallh Deparrent
: 7120 West National Avenue

West Allis, Wisconsin 53214
www.westalllswi.gov

Re:  Abatement of Public Nuisance at: Tap 58- 5732 W Mitchell Street, West Allis, WI

Dear Owner/Occupant:

An inspection of the above-referenced property on or about November 20, 21 & 26, 2014, revealed the
above-referenced property to be in violation of Ordinance 7.05(3)(b) & 7.05(4)(b)1-3 & 7.05(7) of the West
.- Allis.Revised Municipal Code in that the premises is considered a public health nuisance and as such is
- detrimental to the health, safety, enjoyment of property, and/or welfare of the people of the City. The property
-is considered a health nuisance because there is refuse/ garbage and recycling overflowing from commercial
containers, unapproved plastic contamers holdmg garbage and recychng, and no waste removal company
‘servicing the property : :

-, Pursuant to the authonty of Sectlons 7. 03(3) 18.01, and 18. 04 of the West Allis Revised Municipal
Code, you are hereby ordered to abate these condltlons as 1dent1ﬁed above which render your property a
public health nuisance within 5 days upon service of this Order. In addition, you must provide to me a

 current contract with a commercial waste and recycling removal company to me within 5 business days.

Should you fail or refuse to do so, the undersigned will cause action to be commenced to abate the nuisance. .

_ Please be aware that pursuant to Wis Stat. § 66,0627 and Ordinance 7.03(4), the cost incurred by the
City to abate the nuisance may be collected as a debt from the.owner, occupant or person causing, permitting or
mamtalnmg the nuisance; and such costs may be assessed agalnst the real estate as a special chargc

Anyone affected by this order may propose a written course of action to abate the nuisance or appeal the
determmatlon of the Health Commissioner or his/her desi gnees that a health nuisance or a chronic nuisance
premises exists or the action of the Clerk/Treasurer imposing a special charge against the premises, by
submitting such appeal to the Administrative Appeals Review Board pursuant to Section 2.48 of the Revised

Municipal Code, within five (5) days of service of this Order.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may reach me at (414) 302-8600 Monday through
Friday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

Smcerely,

Health Commissioner
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